RESOLUTION NO. 2023-54

A RESOLUTION ADOPTED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF GREENACRES, FLORIDA, APPROVING AN INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT FOR CODE COMPLIANCE SERVICES WITH THE CITY OF ATLANTIS; PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, the City of Atlantis has a need for code compliance services; and

WHEREAS, the City of Greenacres possesses code compliance services resources;

and

WHEREAS, the City of Greenacres is willing and able to assist the City of Atlantis by

providing the City with code compliance services that serve its needs; and

WHEREAS, both the City of Greenacres and the City of Atlantis are authorized pursuant

to Part I of Chapter 163, Florida Statutes, including Section 163.01, Florida Statutes, to enter

into this Agreement for the provision of code compliance services; and

WHEREAS, both the City of Greenacres and City of Atlantis have determined that this

Agreement serves a valid public purpose.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF GREENACRES, FLORIDA, THAT:

SECTION 1. The City Council of the City of Greenacres hereby authorizes the

appropriate City Officials to execute the Interlocal Agreement for Code Compliance Services.

SECTION 2. The City Clerk is hereby directed to transmit one (1) original of

the Interlocal Agreement to The City of Atlantis.

<u>SECTION 3.</u> This Resolution shall be effective immediately upon adoption.

Resolution No. 2023-54 | City of Atlantis Interlocal Agreement for Code Enforcement Services Page No. 2

RESOLVED AND ADOPTED this 6th day of October, 2023.

Joel Flores, Mayor

Attest:

Quintella Moorer, City Clerk

Peter Noble, Deputy Mayor

Voted:

Judith Dugo, Council Member, District III

John Tharp, Council Member, District I

Voted:

Susy Diaz, Council Member, District IV

Voted:

Paula Bousquet, Council Member, District V

Approved as to Form and Legal Sufficiency:

Glen J. Torcivia, City Attorney

Voted:

Voted: